
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter on 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 

meeting 

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 6th December, 2012 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking   
 
4. Cheshire East Local Plan - Draft Development Strategy & Policy Principles  

(Pages 1 - 574) 
 
 To consider the above report. 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1DT 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
6 December 2012 

Report of: Strategic Planning & Housing Manager 
Subject/Title: Cheshire East Local Plan – Draft Development 

Strategy & Policy Principles 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor David Brown 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report considers the next stage of the Cheshire East Local Plan. The 

Council has undertaken a strategic ‘Issues & Options’ consultation and over the 
past year has embarked on an intensive programme of place shaping and 
neighbourhood planning to provide a ‘bottom up’ perspective on future growth 
and development. The Development Strategy and its sister document the Policy 
Principles now pull these elements together.  

 
1.2 This presents a ‘jobs led’ strategy for growth and prosperous communities. They 

represent the last stage in the consultation process before a final (submission) 
version of the Core strategy is prepared in the summer of 2013. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 

o To note the process of plan making, evidence and  the report of Consultation 
of the Cheshire East Issues & Options that has informed the current stage of 
the Local Plan 

o To consider the report of Consultation of the Town Strategies (Appendix 2) 
o To Consider the Analysis of Consultation of The Town strategies and 

Completed Town Strategies (Appendices 3 & 4)) 
o That Cabinet is recommended to approve for consultation the attached 

Cheshire East Development Strategy (Appendix 5) 
o That Cabinet is recommended to approve for consultation the attached 

Cheshire East Policy Principles Document (Appendix 6) 
o That Cabinet is recommended to resolve that the Cheshire East Development 

Strategy be used as a material consideration for Development Management 
purposes with immediate effect. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that progress is made with the preparation of the Cheshire East Local 

Plan.                     
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All Wards 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Version 1DT 

5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All Ward Members 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction & Health 
 
6.1 Health:  The Local Plan can make an important contribution to the health and 

well being of the Borough. The plan will consider the new infrastructure
[...]
itor) 
 
8.1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires local panning 

authorities to prepare Local Development Frameworks, now known as Local 
Plans. The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012  set out the procedures to be followed in the preparation of such plans. 

 
8.2 The Development Strategy has been prepared under Regulation 18 which 

requires Local Planning Authorities to engage with the community and 

Page 2



Version 1DT 

businesses regarding the preparation of the Local Plan. Whilst the  preparation of 
the Development Strategy itself is not a statutory requirement it is nevertheless 
an important part of the Local Plan process and the results of the consultation will 
inform the preparation of the formal submission Core Strategy next year. It will 
enable the Council to demonstrate to the Inspector who conducts the public 
examination into the Core Strategy that extensive consultation has been 
undertaken and that all reasonable alternative strategies have been considered; 
these considerations form part of the tests of soundness that the Inspector will 
apply. 

 
 
8.3 The preparation of the plan is guided by the National Planning Policy Framework 

– and other related advice. The implications of this are considered within the 
strategy and in the remainder of this report. 

 
8.4 The Localism Act 2011 imposes on local planning authorities, in preparing local 

plans,  a duty to co-operate with neighbouring authorities and other parties on 
strategic issues of common interest.  

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Local Plan Examination  Following the publication and its final consultation, the 

Core Strategy will be submitted for examination. They key test of examination is 
one of ‘soundness’. For a plan to be considered sound, it must be: 

• Positively prepared 
• Justified 
• Effective 
• Consistent with National Policy 

 Failure at examination has serious negative consequences for any Local 
Authority. By preparing and consulting on a draft Development Strategy, the 
Council is reducing the risk of this outcome. 

 
9.2 Planning Applications & Appeals. Currently Cheshire East does not enjoy a 

five year supply of housing land – and some of its development plan policies are 
starting to become out of step with national policy. Consequently the Council is 
experiencing a large number of planning applications for housing on sites that 
are not allocated in the development plan. Some of these are subject to appeal 
and or legal challenge. 

 
9.3 An up to date Local plan will not only provide new policies that are fully compliant 

with the NPPF but it will also identify a five year supply of deliverable housing 
sites. Consequently completion of the local plan will greatly assist the processing 
and determination of planning applications in the Borough. 

 
10.0 BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 
 
Plan Making in Cheshire East 
 
10.1 The Development Strategy sets out the Council’s essential thinking about the 

future shape and growth of Cheshire East. The Strategy is one of Growth to 
create prosperous communities – with the provision of new employment areas 
and transport infrastructure being fundamental to its whole approach. 

Page 3



Version 1DT 

 
10.2 In the autumn of 2010 the Council published strategic ‘Issues and Options’ which 

considered different potential approaches to growth and development at a 
Borough-wide, high level. One of the consequences of this work was the 
realisation that understanding of Cheshire East as a unified ‘place’ was still 
evolving. As a large County Borough, created in 2009 the area neither 
represented the historic County of Cheshire nor the District Boroughs which had 
become familiar since 1974.  

 
10.3 Accordingly, the Council has invested considerable effort into ‘Place Shaping’ at 

a level which is meaningful to most people in the Borough, particularly with the 
production of Town Strategies for each of the largest towns in Cheshire East. 
These were prepared according to neighbourhood planning principles and 
followed the award of government funding as a neighbourhood planning ‘front 
runner’. The Development Strategy and Policy principles now brings together the 
findings of these strategies, the earlier issues and options and the research and 
evidence base, to create a coherent plan for the future of the Borough. 

 
 
Delivering Wider Economic Growth 
 
10.4 Delivering economic growth in Cheshire East remains central to the future 

prosperity of the Borough and increasingly important to the future sustainability of 
the Council.  The Local Plan is an essential building block necessary to deliver 
an overall vision for economic growth.   

 
10.5 The Local Plan is part of a much wider approach to developing the economy 

which is being led by the Leader and Cabinet to:  
 

• Build stronger relationships with our existing businesses and investors to 
stimulate growth, build new enterprises and deliver jobs; 

• Build stronger relationships with local communities to support the local 
economy and create entrepreneurial towns and villages; 

• Directly promote employment and housing growth through development of 
Council assets and land to deliver jobs and new homes; 

• Focus education and skills investment to deliver a skilled workforce for the 
future and create opportunities for young people to build links with local 
businesses to encourage them to stay in Cheshire East; 

• Build new partnerships with developers and funding bodies to create new 
models of investment to stimulate growth; 

• Build a strong partnership with Government and the Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) to bring investment in sites, infrastructure and influence 
a national economic growth strategy to recognise the significance of 
Cheshire East and the wider sub-region; 

• Maximise the impact that the Council can have on the local economy 
through directing our spending power locally, developing a local supply 
chain; generating employment opportunities for local people and ensuring 
the economic impact of major policy decisions is understood – we need to 
place the economy the heart of our corporate plan. 

 

Page 4



Version 1DT 

10.6 The Local Plan sets out the land uses required to deliver growth, as the spatial 
interpretation of the vision.  The principles set out in the draft Development 
Strategy reflect this wider vision for economic growth. 

 
Consultation & Evidence 
 
10.7 The Localism Act 2011 provided legislation for the abolition of regional plans. 

The Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) for the Northwest Region was adopted in 
2008 and looked ahead to the year 2021. Despite the government’s best 
intentions the Northwest RSS has yet to be abolished – and along with other 
regional plans its revocation is currently the subject of strategic environmental 
assessment. Consequently the Regional Strategy remains part of the 
development plan for the time being. This means that the Cheshire East Local 
plan must accord broadly with the provisions of the RSS at least until 2021. 

 
10.8 The Issues & Options Stage of the Local Plan set out high level choices for the 

scale and location of future growth in Cheshire East. This suggested options 
ranging between 1150 homes / 350 jobs per year through to 1600 homes / 950 
jobs each year. Different options for the pattern of growth were also set out – with 
development either being concentrated in the south of the Borough and the main 
towns – or to a more even spread, including the option of Green belt adjustment 
in the north. A rural variant with  greater dispersal of growth was also consulted 
on. Overall the option for higher growth received the greatest support, although 
comments were made in favour of all proposals.  

 
10.9 The Council has produced Town Strategies for each of the eleven largest towns 

in Cheshire East. These were prepared in conjunction with the relevant town or 
Parish Council (apart from unparished Crewe & Macclesfield) and frequently also 
involved existing town partnerships or similar bodies. The model for these 
documents was provided by the neighbourhood planning ‘Front Runner’ project, 
funded by the CLG. The first phase of strategies were subject to consultation 
earlier this year, with the final six strategies consulted on during September. 

 
10.10  The Town Strategies for Alsager, Middlewich, Congleton and Sandbach (in 

part) have now been signed off by the respective town councils. The Report of 
Consultation on these and the remaining documents are attached as Appendices 
2 & 3, with links to the completed strategies in Appendix 4.  The Town Strategies 
are intended to inform the Cheshire East Local Plan; consequently the 
Development Strategy endeavours to reflect the approved documents and 
consultation responses as far as is possible. 

 
10.11 The Development Strategy is also supported by a strong evidence base. Key 

studies and areas of work within this include: 
• Strategic Housing Market area assessment 
• Strtaegic Housing Land availability assessment 
• Employment Land review 
• Open Space & Green Infrastructure assessments 
• Renewable Energy Assessments 
• Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 
• Landscape Character assessment 
• Transportation Studies 

These are or will be published on the Council’s web site  

Page 5



Version 1DT 

 
Duty to Co-operate 
 
10.12 Under the Localism Act 2011 the Council is under a duty to cooperate with public 

authorities and infrastructure providers over the preparation of development 
plans. This provision was intended to ensure that after the RSS was abolished, 
there remained a means by which strategic planning issues can be properly 
addressed.  Such issues are defined as larger than local issues that can not be 
dealt with by one local planning authority alone and can include, for example, the 
provision of major retail, leisure, industrial and other economic development 
a
[...]
grow. 

 
Transport & Connectivity 
 
11.22 Improved Connectivity forms a vital part of the development strategy – and goes 

hand in hand with new development opportunities. Better transport is both a 
driver for economic growth – but new development is also a means of securing 
new infrastructure. The Strategy highlights the role that Crewe Station can play in 
leading the regeneration of the whole town; this position could also be greatly 
enhanced by the advent of HS2.  The fast rail links to Manchester and London 
are also key advantages of Macclesfield and Wilmslow Town Centres. 

 
11.23 New Road infrastructure is also promoted and protected via the strategy – the 

dualling of the A500 is critical to future growth in Crewe as are improvements to 
junctions 16 & 17 of the M6. A new northern link road is proposed around 
Congleton to both relieve existing congestion and also open up new land, 
especially for employment development. This in turn will facilitate links into 
Macclesfield – where a southern and south-western link road is planned, 
connected to new development. To cement linkages with Greater Manchester 
and the new SEMMS route a Woodford-Poynton relief road is proposed 

 
Housing growth 

Page 10



Version 1DT 

 
11.24 The provision of housing in any development plan reflects a combination of 

evidence and policy. The various strands of evidence may point towards a 
particular figure or range of housing to be provided; the application of policy then 
may suppress or elevate that figure according to the desired objective in mind. 

 
11.25 In Cheshire East there are a number of factors that influence the scale and 

location of future housing. In terms of overall quantum, whilst the RSS remains 
part of the Development Plan, the housing totals to 2021 need to have regard to 
the policies of the Regional Plan. The Housing Provision figure within the RSS is 
1150 homes pa. Alongside this, the NPPF advises that Local plans need to meet 
the full, 
[...]
ellings and a net requirement for 1,243 
affordable homes each year. The Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment (Update 31st March 2011), considered suitable sites for housing 
could potentially provide a total of 31,880 dwellings over the next 15 years, of 
which about 7,000 homes would be on brownfield sites with a further 3,700 on 
sites that are a mix of brownfield and greenfield. 

 
11.30 Therefore the demographic and housing market evidence currently available to 

the Council all suggest that there is an ongoing need to provide additional 
housing in Cheshire east. This reflective of population growth, changes in 
household size and composition, family breakdown and other societal changes 

Page 11



Version 1DT 

plus patterns of migration within the UK (and beyond). Set against these 
‘elevating’ factors are matters which serve to constrain supply; these include 
green belt, infrastructure limitations, highway capacity and environmental 
designations. Having factored these issues together it is proposed to gradually 
increase housing provision from its current RSS annual total of 1150 dwellings 
through to an average annual provision of 1500 homes pa after 2020.  

 
Period 2010 - 2015 2016-2020 2021-2025 2026-2030 Total 
      
Annual average 1150 1250 1500 1500 1350 
Totals 5,750 6,250 7,500 7,500 27,000 
 
11.31 The proposed increase in housing provision over the plan period is reflective of 

the NPPF advice to “boost significantly” the supply of housing land.and yet also 
recognises the low rates of building at present and the likely timelines in getting 
some new allocations up and running. 

 
Five Year Supply of Housing Land 
 
11.32 The NPPF requires that Council’s identify a five year supply of ‘deliverable’ 

supply of housing land, plus a 5% ‘buffer’. The strategic sites in the Development 
Strategy have been chosen so that they will meet the housing needs of the area 
over the whole plan period – but they have also been selected so that there are 
sufficient sites that will improve housing supply with immediate effect. This will 
significantly improve the range of sites available – and ensure that a pipeline of 
supply is now in place. 

 
11.33 Based on the range of sites selected, the Council can now demonstrate that a 

five year supply of housing land (plus buffer) has now been identified. . It is 
proposed that this be documented in a separate housing supply paper 

 
Town Centres 
 
11.34 The Strategy adopts a ‘town centre first’ approach that supports the revitalisation 

of the principal town centres. In particular Crewe and Macclesfield Town centres 
are indentified as major points for growth. In Crewe this is complimented by 
regeneration based on the railway station – as a further ‘hub’ of growth 

 
GREEN BELT & COUNTRYSIDE 
 
11.35 As well as promoting new growth and development the strategy also seeks to 

protect and enhance the best of the Cheshire Countryside. The Council 
recognises that some development has to take place within the green belt in both 
the north and the south of the Borough. This is necessary in the exceptional 
circumstances of achieving sustainable development over a period of several 
decades. However review also allows for the potential for new green belt to be 
explored. An ongoing issue since the creation of Crewe as a railway town in the 
19th century has been its relationship with Nantwich – the ancient major 
settlement in the south of Cheshire whose origins date back to the roman era. It 
has long been the policy of successive Councils to protect the character of this 
historic town; we now propose that this is done through the medium of green belt. 

 

Page 12



Version 1DT 

The Case for Green Belt Review 
 
11.36 The key characteristic of green belt is their permanence and openness; they are 

intended to be a long term policy for the protection of countryside linked to an 
adjoining town or conurbation. The NPPF maintains the five purposes of 

[...]
formalised protected line has not yet been identified the Strategy refers to 
‘Corridors of Interest’ to describe the swathe of land where the road is likely to be 
located. 

 
12.2 The strategic Sites are located for the most part within the Principal towns or the 

Key Service Centres. It is these towns that have the infrastructure and facilities 
that are best able to support new jobs, homes and other development. These 
larger towns have also been the subject of the recent ‘Town strategies’ each 
prepared according to neighbourhood planning principles. Consequently the vast 
majority of strategic sites have already been the subject of consultation as part of 
the Town Strategies. 

 
12.3 Where a town Strategy has already been approved by the relevant town council 

the Development strategy wherever possible reflects the preferred sites or 
options set out in that strategy. However, in some cases the consultation process 
has also thrown up new sites for consideration; accordingly there are a small 
number of sites that have not previously been the subject of consultation.  

 
Strategic Sites in Crewe 
 

Preferred 
Strategic Sites Proposed Uses Commentary 

Page 18



Version 1DT 

1 Crewe Town Centre 

Primarily retail, leisure and 
commercial uses including 
offices, restaurants, cafes 
and bars. Also in the region 
of 200 homes including 
student accommodation 

The town centre is an important 
focus for regeneration to improve the 
range of retail units and to introduce 
leisure, cultural and residential 
development to improve its vitality, in 
accordance with the ‘Town Centre 
First’ objective. 

2 
Crewe 
West/Dunwoody 
Way 

700 homes  and / or 
appropriate employment 
uses. 

Currently partly occupied by 
Bombardier, this brownfield inner 
urban site represents an opportunity 
for redevelopment for a variety of 
uses 

3 Basford East 

45ha of employment land to 
provide about 4000 
jobs,1,000 homes, a new 
local centre including a GP 
surgery, a pri
[...]
s 
for the approach the Council has taken. 

 
13.1 POLICY PRINCIPLES 
 
13.1 The Development Strategy is accompanied by an Emerging Policy Principles 

Document. This expands on many of the concepts set out in the Strategy – but 
also provides additional guidance. The Focus of these policies is to provide a 
clear framework for the determination of planning applications. 

 
13.2 The Council has a number of tools that it can bring together to ensure the 

delivery of its strategic ambitions. The authority to manage and control 
development through the planning application process is very powerful, if used 
correctly and creatively it can enhance and add value to the development 
process. Conversely if employed clumsily or if development is uncoordinated 
then the economy and environment may be harmed. Consequently the Policy 
Principles are designed to ensure that all planning decisions, big and small are 
aligned with the overall objectives of the Council. 

 
13.3 The main policy areas considered are: 

Page 27



Version 1DT 

• Enterprise & Growth 
• Stronger Communities 
• Sustainable Environment 
• Connectivity 

Within each section the document sets out the key strategic policies that will 
guide development in future. 

 
13.4 Policies of particular note include: 
 

• Policy CO2: Enabling business growth through transport infrastructure, 
which sets out the transport infrastructure that we will be looking to provide to 
support growth during the plan period. 

• Policy SC2: Health and Well-being, which looks to ensure that community 
facilities are protected and that developments provide appropriate 
infrastructure to support communities well-being. 

• Policy EG5: Promoting a town centre first approach to retail and 
commerce, which looks to support the development of retail and commerce 
within the designated town centres, and to retain and enhance the Borough’s 
markets. 

• Policy EG4: Tourism, which looks to protect the unique features of Cheshire 
East that attract visitors whilst also promoting appropriate attractions and 
facilities to support these visitors during their visit. 

• Policy EG2: Rural Economy, this looks to provide opportunities for local rural 
employment development that supports the vitality of rural settlements and to 
support sustainable farming and food production. 

• Policy SE2: Efficient use of Land, which looks for windfall development to 
consider existing landscape and townscape character in determining the 
character and density of development and to use brownfield sites first. 

  
 
15.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report are listed in the Appendices to the 
Development Strategy and Policy Principles Documents 

 
These can be inspected by contacting the report writer: 

 
 Name:    Adrian Fisher 
 Designation: Strategic Planning and Housing Manager 

           Tel No: 01270 686641 
            Email: Adrian.fisher@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Version 1DT 

 
 

 
Appendices: 
 
 
Appendix 1  Hyperlink to Issues & Options report of Consultation 
 
Appendix 2 Town Strategies Reports of Consultation 
 
Appendix 3 Analysis of Town Strategy Consultation 
 
Appendix 4 Hyperlinks to Completed Town strategies 
 
Appendix 5  The Cheshire East Development Strategy 
 
Appendix 6  The Cheshire East Policy Principles 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



Version 1DT 

 
 

 
APPENDIX 1 ISSUES & OPTIONS – REPORT OF CONSULTATION 

 
The Report of Consultation & related documents can be viewed via this link: 
 
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/environment_and_planning/planning/spatial_planning/cheshire_east_

local_plan/local_plan_consultations/issues_and_options.aspx 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



Version 1DT 

 
APPENDIX 2 TOWN STRATEGIES REPORTS OF CONSULTATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Version 1DT 

 
 
APPENDIX 3 – TOWN STRATEGIES – ANALYSIS OF CONSULTATION 
 
 
NB All comments received can be viewed on the Council’s website:  
 
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/environment_and_planning/planning/spatial_planning/cheshire_east_

local_plan.aspx 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



Version 1DT 

APPENDIX 4 – TOWN STRATEGIES – COMPLETED STRATEGIES APPROVED BY THE 
RESPECTIVE TOWN COUNCIL 

 
 
ALSAGER 
 
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/environment_and_planning/planning/spatial_planning/cheshire_east_

local_plan/local_plan_consultations/town_strategies/alsager_town_strategy.aspx 
 
CONGLETON 
 
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/environment_and_planning/planning/spatial_planning/cheshire_east_

local_plan/local_plan_consultations/town_strategies/congleton_town_strategy.aspx 
 
 
MIDDLEWICH 
 
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/environment_and_planning/planning/spatial_planning/cheshire_east_

local_plan/local_plan_consultations/town_strategies/middlewich_town_strategy.aspx 
 
SANDBACH 
 
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/environment_and_planning/planning/spatial_planning/cheshire_east_

local_plan/local_plan_consultations/town_strategies/sandbach_town_strategy.aspx 
 
WILMSLOW 

 
http://www.wilmslow-tc.org.uk/news.php?template=2&id=622 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



Version 1DT 

 
 
APPENDIX 5  THE CHESHIRE EAST DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



Version 1DT 

 
 
APPENDIX 6  THE CHESHIRE EAST POLICY PRINCIPLES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



Version 1DT 

 
 

Page 36



Appendix One 
 

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/environment_and_planning/planning/spatial_planning/cheshire_east
_local_plan/local_plan_consultations/issues_and_options.aspx 

 

[...]
GLETON 
 
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/environment_and_planning/planning/spatial_planning/ches

hire_east_local_plan/local_plan_consultations/town_strategies/congleton_town
_strategy.aspx 

 
 
MIDDLEWICH 
 
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/environment_and_planning/planning/spatial_planning/ches

hire_east_local_plan/local_plan_consultations/town_strategies/middlewich_tow
n_strategy.aspx 

 
SANDBACH 
 
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/environment_and_planning/planning/spatial_planning/ches

hire_east_local_plan/local_plan_consultations/town_strategies/sandbach_town
_strategy.aspx 

 
WILMSLOW 

 
http://www.wilmslow-tc.org.uk/news.php?template=2&id=622 
 

Page 573



Page 574

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Cheshire East Local Plan - Draft Development Strategy & Policy Principles
	Appendix One
	Alsager Summary Report
	Congleton Summary Report
	Crewe Summary Report
	Handforth Summary Report
	Knutsford Summary Report
	Macclesfield Summary Report
	Middlewich Summary Report
	Nantwich Summary Report
	Poynton Summary Report
	Sandbach Summary Report
	Wilmslow Summary Report
	APPENDIX 4




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Thursday, 6th December, 2012 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor D Hough (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, J Hammond, P Hoyland, P Mason, 
B Murphy, C G Thorley, G M Walton, S Wilkinson, J  Wray and D Newton 
(Substitute) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr A Fisher (Strategic Planning and Housing Manager), Mr House (Central 
Area Planning Policy Manager), Mr S House (Principal Planning Officer - 
Spatial Plans) and Ms J Openshaw (Legal Team Manager - Places) 

 
113 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Edwards and Mrs J 
Jackson. 
 
Councillor D Newton acted as a Substitute for Councillor Mrs J Jackson. 
 

114 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
(During consideration of the item, Councillor J Wray arrived to the meeting). 
 
In the interest of openness, Councillor J Hammond declared that in relation to the 
future of the Basford site he had attended briefings with agents, Officers and local 
Ward Members. 
 

115 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The Chairman informed the Board that speakers had been allocated a period of 2 
minutes to speak, which he could extend at his own discretion. 
 
In addition, Councillor D Brown gave a short speech outlining the importance of 
the document to which Members were giving consideration as well as extending 
his thanks to the public for their attendance at the meeting. 
 
The following people either attended the meeting and spoke in respect of a 
variety of issues relating to the Cheshire East Local Plan or a statement was read 
out on their behalf: 
 
Peter Yates 
Lilian Burns 
Councillor Mrs Smetham 



Councillor Fletcher 
David Duthie 
Derek Bould 
Brian Horan 
Sylvia Dyke 
Councillor L Brown 
Councillor Mahon 
David Pincombe (Chairman of Handforth Parish Council) 
Mark Donlon (Chairperson of Wybunbury Action Group) 
Chas Howard (Chairman of Alsager Residents Action Group) 
Councillor Silvester 
John Coxon 
Ben Pycroft 
The Keep It Green Campaign, Leighton (Statement read out) 
Toni Fox 
Nick Light (Chairman of Protect Congleton Civic Society) 
Len Griffin (Barthomley Action Group) 
Brian Tolver 
Martin Langhorn (Statement read out) 
Michael Kingsley 
Stuart Redgard 
 

116 CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN - DRAFT DEVELOPMENT 
STRATEGY & POLICY PRINCIPLES  
 
The Strategic Planning and Housing Manager submitted a report on the draft 
Cheshire East Local Plan. 
 
The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 required local planning 
authorities to prepare Local Development Frameworks, now known as Local 
Plans. The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012 set out the procedures to be followed in the preparation of such plans. The 
Development Strategy has been prepared in accordance with Regulation 18. The 
preparation of the Development Strategy will inform preparation of the formal 
submission Core Strategy next year. Preparation of the plan has been guided by 
the National Planning Policy Framework and other related advice. The Localism 
Act 2011 places on local planning authorities in preparing local plans a duty to 
co-operate. It was confirmed that whilst the Regional Spatial Strategy remains 
part of the Development Plan, the housing totals to 2021 need to be in general 
conformity with the policies of the Regional Spatial Strategy. A detailed 
explanation of the approach to housing figures was provided. 
 
In the autumn of 2010 the Council published strategic ‘Issues and Options’ which 
considered different potential approaches to growth and development at a 
Borough-wide, high level. The Council had invested considerable effort into 
‘Place Shaping’ at a level which is meaningful to most people in the Borough, 
particularly with the production of Town Strategies for each of the largest towns in 
Cheshire East. These were prepared according to neighbourhood planning 
principles and followed the award of government funding as a neighbourhood 
planning ‘front runner’. 
 
The Development Strategy and Policy principles brought together the findings of 
these strategies, the earlier issues and options and the research and evidence 



base, to create a coherent plan for the future of the Borough. A copy of the draft 
Development Strategy and associated documents was also submitted 
 
The report described how the draft Development Strategy and the accompanying 
Policy Principles document had been produced and highlighted a number of key 
issues including:-  
 

• The Context for the Plan 
• Delivering Wider Economic Growth 
• Overall Spatial Strategy 
• Jobs & Employment 
• Transport & Connectivity 
• Housing growth and Five Year Supply of Housing Land 
• Town Centres 
• Green Belt Review 
• Strategic Sites and  
• Policy principles dealing with Enterprise & Growth, Stronger Communities, 

Sustainable Environment and Connectivity 
 

The presentation provided further detail of the way in which consultation had 
been approached, the sustainability of the proposed developments, what 
consideration had been given to reasonable alternatives and how consultation 
responses had been taken into account. Reasoning in approaching proposals for 
the settlement hierarchy was also further detailed. 
 
The Board was asked to consider the draft Cheshire East Development Strategy 
and recommend to Cabinet that it be published for consultation purposes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the process of plan making, evidence and  the report of Consultation 

of the Cheshire East Issues & Options that has informed the current stage 
of the Local Plan be noted 

 
2. That the report of Consultation of the Town Strategies (Appendix 2) be 

noted. 
 
3. That the Analysis of Consultation of The Town strategies and Completed 

Town Strategies (Appendices 3 & 4)) be noted. 
 
4. That Cabinet be recommended to approve for consultation the attached 

Cheshire East Development Strategy (Appendix 5) 
 
5. That Cabinet be recommended to approve for consultation the attached 

Cheshire East Policy Principles Document (Appendix 6) 
 
6. That Cabinet be recommended to resolve that the Cheshire East 

Development Strategy be used as a material consideration for 
Development Management purposes with immediate effect. 

 
(The meeting adjourned for lunch from 12.45pm until 1.30pm.  Councillor G 
Walton left the meeting after lunch and did not return and Councillor P Mason 
arrived to the meeting at 1.30pm.  There was a further adjournment at 3.28pm 
until 3.38pm for a short break). 



 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 5.44 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


